

No. 06-1346

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AHMED ALI,

Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH ACHIM, MICHAEL CHERTOFF, SECRETARY
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, AND
MICHAEL MUKASEY, UNITED STATES
ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DAVID M. GOSSETT
Mayer Brown LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

BRIAN D. NETTER
Mayer Brown LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

CHARLES ROTH
Counsel of Record
National Immigrant
Justice Center
208 S. LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60608
(312) 660-1613

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Legal Framework.....	2
B. Factual Background	9
C. Proceedings Below	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. Only An “Aggravated Felony” Can Constitute A “Particularly Serious Crime” That Disqualifies An Alien From Withholding Of Removal.	15
A. Using ordinary rules of statutory interpretation, it is clear that only aggravated felonies may constitute “particularly serious crime[s]” under 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B).....	16
1. The proper interpretation of § 1231(b)(3)(B) must give effect to its plain meaning in context.	16
2. The legislative history of § 1231(b)(3)(B) confirms the provision’s plain meaning.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. Even if there were ambiguity as to the meaning of § 1231(b)(3)(B), that provision should be interpreted to exclude non-aggravated felonies from the scope of particularly serious crimes.	26
1. Any ambiguity in § 1231(b)(3)(B) must be construed to the benefit of the alien.	26
2. The decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals in this case is not entitled to Chevron deference.	27
3. The decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals in N-A-M- is not entitled to Chevron deference.	29
II. The Seventh Circuit Erred In Holding That It Lacked Jurisdiction Under 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) To Review The Board’s Denial Of Asylum And Withholding Of Removal.	34
A. Section 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) does not apply to either asylum or withholding of removal.	37
1. Asylum is expressly exempted from § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii).	39
2. Withholding of removal is a non-discretionary remedy and thus outside the scope of the jurisdictional bar.	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. Section 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) does not apply to the determination whether an offense is a “particularly serious crime” for purposes of the asylum or withholding of removal statutes.	42
C. 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D) would provide the court of appeals with jurisdiction to review petitioner’s arguments even if § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) applied here.	50
CONCLUSION	54
ADDENDUM	
1. 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43).....	1a
2. 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1), (2)	6a
3. 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3).....	10a
4. 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2), (b)(4)(D).....	13a
5. <i>Immigration Control and Financial Responsibility Act of 1996: Mark-up on S. 1664 before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) (excerpts)</i>	16a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Afridi v. Gonzales</i> , 442 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2006).....	52
<i>Alaka v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 456 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alsamhour v. Gonzales</i> , 458 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2006), <i>withdrawn</i> , 471 F.3d 209, <i>rev’d</i> , <i>Alsam-</i> <i>hour v. Gonzales</i> , 484 F.3d 117 (1st Cir. 2007)	48
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	20
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.</i> , 502 U.S. 32 (1991).....	36, 50
<i>Bell v. Reno</i> , 218 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	54
<i>Brue v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2006).....	52
<i>Calcano-Martinez v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 348 (2001).....	53
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	28
<i>City of Chicago v. Evtl. Def. Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994).....	20
<i>Civil Aeronautics Bd. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 367 U.S. 316 (1961).....	52
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	19
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	54
<i>Evtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1423 (2007).....	20
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	26
<i>Garcia-Quintero v. Gonzales</i> , 455 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	54
<i>Hansen v. Haff</i> , 291 U.S. 559 (1934).....	54
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	2, 3, 30, 41
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	3, 22, 23, 26
<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992).....	41
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966).....	26
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	3, 41, 47
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	36
<i>Kessler v. Strecker</i> , 307 U.S. 22 (1939).....	54
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	19
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	18
<i>Lhanzom v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005).....	31
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	36
<i>Morales v. Gonzales</i> , 478 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>Muniz v. Hoffman</i> , 422 U.S. 454 (1975).....	31
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	25, 31, 47
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007).....	19
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995).....	31
<i>People v. Rivera-Bottzeck</i> , 119 P.3d 546 (Colo. Ct. App. 2004).....	33
<i>Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Ramadan v. Gonzales</i> , 479 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2007).....	48
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	16
<i>Rotimi v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Sanusi v. Gonzales</i> , 474 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2007).....	45
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	30
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 451 F.3d 400 (6th Cir. 2006).....	48
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	28
<i>Soltane v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 381 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	8, 53
<i>United States ex rel. Hintopoulos v. Shaughnessy</i> , 353 U.S. 72 (1957)	54
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	14, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	18
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	33
<i>Zhao v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2005).....	48
AGENCY DECISIONS	
<i>Matter of Carballe</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 357 (B.I.A. 1986).....	28, 33
<i>Matter of Frentescu</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 244 (B.I.A. 1982)	23, 28, 51
<i>Matter of Garcia-Garrocho</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 423 (B.I.A. 1986)	28
<i>In re N-A-M-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 336 (B.I.A. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Q-T-M-T-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 639 (B.I.A. 1996)	6, 24
CURRENT U.S. CODE PROVISIONS	
Immigration and Nationality Act (“INA”), 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)	<i>passim</i>
Subchapter 12(II), 8 U.S.C. §§ 1151–1381	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(2)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(5)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1154(f)(2)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1154(f)(4)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1155	46
8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(3)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(4)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1158	2
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)	39
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(2)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)	39
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)	1
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(4)	39
8 U.S.C. § 1159	19
8 U.S.C. § 1159(c)	12, 46
8 U.S.C. § 1160(a)(2)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1160(a)(3)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1160(b)(2)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1160(c)(2)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1160(d)(3)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(13)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(14)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1182(e)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1182(k)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1182(n)(5)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1182(t)(2).....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1183a(f)(6).....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(14).....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(4)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1184(d)(1)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1184(d)(2)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1184(g)(8)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1184(j)(2)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1184(l)(2).....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1184(q)(3)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1186a(d)(2)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1186b(d)(2)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1187(c)(1)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1187(c)(5)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1187(c)(8)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1187(d)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1187(e)(2)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1187(h)(3).....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1208(b)(2)	35
8 U.S.C. § 1221(f)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1221(g).....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1221(h)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1221(j)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1224.....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(5)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1225(c)(2)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1226(e).....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(3)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(7)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)	35
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(3)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(7)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(1)	45
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3)	45
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4).....	45
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4).....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7).....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(d)	45
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1231(c)(2)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)	39
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(a)(1)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(1)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(c)(1).....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(c)(2).....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(d)(2)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(f)	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1255a(b)(1)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1255a(c)(5).....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1255a(d)(2)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1255a(g)(2)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1255a(g)(3)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1255b(b)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1258(a)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1260.....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1281(d)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1282(a)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1282(b)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1283.....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1284(a)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1284(c).....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1285.....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1286.....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1287.....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1321(c)(2)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1322(b)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1323(b)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1323(e).....	46
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(1)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1324c(d)(7)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1356(j)	46
8 U.S.C. § 1367(b)	46
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
SUPERSEDED U.S. CODE PROVISIONS	
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a) (1994)	39
8 U.S.C. § 1158(d) (1994)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1253(h)(2) (1982).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1253(h)(2) (1994).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1253(h)(3) (enacted April 24, 1996; repealed Sept. 1996)	6, 23, 24
OTHER FEDERAL STATUTES	
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100- 690, 102 Stat. 4181	
§ 7342, 102 Stat at 4469–4470	5
§ 7343(b), 102 Stat at 4470	5
§ 7347, 102 Stat at 4471–4472	5
§ 7349, 102 Stat at 4473	5
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (“AEDPA”), Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	
§ 413(f), 110 Stat. at 1269.....	5, 6, 24, 28
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135	
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act (“IIRIRA”), Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546	
§ 305(a)(3), 110 Stat. at 3009-598	6, 20
§ 306, 110 Stat. at 3009-607	37
§ 321, 110 Stat. at 3009-627–3009-628.....	6
§ 321(a), 110 Stat. at 3009-627–3009-628.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
§ 604(a), 110 Stat. at 3009-692.....	7, 20
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978	
§ 515(a)(1), 104 Stat. at 5053.....	5
§ 515(a)(2), 104 Stat. at 5053.....	5
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B, 119 Stat. 302	
§ 101(f), 119 Stat. at 305.....	8
§ 101(f)(1), 119 Stat. at 305	38
§ 106(a)(1), 119 Stat. at 310.....	9, 52
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, § 203(e), 94 Stat. 102, 107	3, 4, 23

TREATIES

Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Pun- ishment (“CAT”), Dec. 10, 1984, 108 Stat. 382, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	2, 11, 12
United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees (“Refugee Convention”), 7July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 150.....	<i>passim</i>
art. 1(A)(2)	3
art. 1(C)–(F).....	3
art. 1(F).....	4, 22
arts. 2–34.....	3
art. 33(1).....	4, 22
art. 33(2).....	4, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
United Nations Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees (“Refugee Protocol”), Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 267..... <i>passim</i> art. 1(2).....	3
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 208.31	20
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)	7
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(g)	27
8 C.F.R. § 1208.17(a)	2
8 C.F.R. § 1240.1(a)	7
 STATE STATUTES	
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-1.3-102(2)	33
COLO. REV. STAT. § 18-3-206(1)	32
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND BILLS	
142 CONG. REC. S4609-S4611 (May 2, 1996).....	21
H.R. 2202, 104th Cong. § 305(a)(3) (as passed by House, Mar. 21, 1996).....	21
H.R. 2202, 104th Cong. § 161(c) (as passed by Senate, May 2, 1996)	21
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 96-781 (1980), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 160	3, 23
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 104-828 (1996)	21
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 109-72, <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 240.....	8, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Immigration Control and Financial Responsibility Act of 1996: Mark-up on S. 1664 before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) (relevant portions attached in the addendum to this brief at 16a–28a)</i>	23, 24
S. 1664, 104th Cong. (1996)	21, 24
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Board of Immigration Appeals Practice Manual (2004), available at http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir/bia/qapracmanual/apptmtn4.htm</i>	27, 28
Eskridge & Frickey, <i>CASES AND MATERIALS ON LEGISLATION</i> (2d ed. 1995)	31
Grahl-Madsen, <i>Commentary on the Refugee Convention, 1951</i> (1963)	23
<i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/IP/4/Eng/REV.1 (Jan. 1992).....	22, 23, 32
Neuman, <i>Jurisdiction and the Rule of Law after the 1996 Immigration Act</i> , 113 HARV. L. REV. 1963, 1965–1969 (2000).....	54
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW § 339 (1987)	47
2A Singer & Singer, <i>STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION</i> (7th ed. 2007).....	18
